(d) 17.5%   367   1.5

Costs Overrun of 10%

10% Cost Increase and Benefits Reduction

Item

Subprojects

Whole Project

Base Estimate

Benefits Reduced by 10%

Pre-Feasibility Study of Sabah–North Kalimantan Cross-Border Trade and Investment

162

1.59. Sabah

The base-case EIRR calculations for the subprojects and entire program are presented in Tables 28.1

and 28.2.153 The EIRR is computed at 22.6% for the overall program. Shared road and CIQS

infrastructure costs for palm oil and wood processing generate economies of scale, which expand net

benefits by 3.0 percentage points. For subprojects, the returns are 21.9% for medical tourism, 20.5%

for TVET and higher education, 18.0% for palm oil; 3.7% for wood processing; and 20% for fisheries.

Table 28.2. Economic Internal Rate of Return and Sensitivity Analysis

Acronyms:

MEDT Medical Tourisms

TVET  TVET & Higher Education

POIL  Palm Oil

WOOD Wood-Processing

FISH  Fisheries

Source: Elaborated by the authors.

MEDT TVET POIL WOOD FISH Total

 Capital

Costs O&M Total

Net

Benefits

Benefits

Decline

10%

Cost

Overrun

10%

10% Cost

Increase and

Benefits

Reduction

2018 32.5 0.0 -   0.0 0.0 32.5 141.3 20.2 161.4 -129.0 -132.2 -145.1 -148.4

2019 35.4 0.0 -   0.0 4.2 39.6 104.2 20.2 124.4 -84.8 -88.7 -97.2 -101.2

2020 38.6 0.0 -   0.0 8.4 47.0 115.1 20.2 135.3 -88.3 -93.0 -101.8 -106.5

2021 42.0 0.1 37.0   13.5 12.6 105.2 40.5 25.6 66.1 39.1 28.5 32.5 21.9

2022 45.8 0.2 37.0   13.5 16.8 113.2 5.6 31.0 36.6 76.7 65.3 73.0 61.7

2023 48.6 0.3 37.0   13.5 21.0 120.4 0.0 31.0 31.0 89.4 77.3 86.3 74.2

2024 51.5 0.6 37.0   13.5 21.0 123.5 0.0 31.0 31.0 92.5 80.2 89.4 77.1

2025 54.6 0.9 37.0   13.5 21.0 126.9 0.0 31.0 31.0 95.9 83.2 92.8 80.1

2026 57.9 1.2 37.0   13.5 21.0 130.5 0.0 31.0 31.0 99.5 86.5 96.4 83.4

2027 60.8 1.5 37.0   13.5 21.0 133.7 0.0 31.0 31.0 102.7 89.4 99.6 86.3

2028 63.8 1.9 37.0   13.5 21.0 137.1 0.0 31.0 31.0 106.1 92.4 103.0 89.3

2029 67.0 2.3 37.0   13.5 21.0 140.7 0.0 31.0 31.0 109.7 95.6 106.6 92.5

2030 70.3 2.7 37.0   13.5 21.0 144.5 0.0 31.0 31.0 113.5 99.0 110.4 95.9

2031 73.8 3.1 37.0   13.5 21.0 148.4 0.0 31.0 31.0 117.4 102.6 114.3 99.5

2032 77.5 3.5 37.0   13.5 21.0 152.5 0.0 31.0 31.0 121.5 106.3 118.4 103.2

2033 80.6 4.0 37.0   13.5 21.0 156.1 0.0 31.0 31.0 125.1 109.5 122.0 106.4

2034 83.9 4.5 37.0   13.5 21.0 159.8 0.0 31.0 31.0 128.8 112.8 125.7 109.7

2035 87.2 5.0 37.0   13.5 21.0 163.7 0.0 31.0 31.0 132.7 116.3 129.6 113.2

2036 90.7 5.6 37.0   13.5 21.0 167.7 0.0 31.0 31.0 136.7 120.0 133.6 116.9

2037 94.3 6.0 37.0   13.5 21.0 171.8 0.0 31.0 31.0 140.8 123.6 137.7 120.5

2038 97.2 6.4 37.0   13.5 21.0 175.0 0.0 31.0 31.0 144.0 126.5 140.9 123.4

2039 100.1 6.6 37.0   13.5 21.0 178.1 0.0 31.0 31.0 147.1 129.3 144.0 126.2

2040 103.1 6.7 37.0   13.5 21.0 181.3 0.0 31.0 31.0 150.3 132.1 147.2 129.0

2041 106.2 6.7 37.0   13.5 21.0 184.4 0.0 31.0 31.0 153.4 134.9 150.3 131.8

2042 109.4 6.7 37.0   13.5 21.0 187.5 0.0 31.0 31.0 156.5 137.8 153.4 134.7

2043 100.4 6.7 37.0   13.5 21.0 178.6 0.0 31.0 31.0 147.6 129.8 144.5 126.7

2044 82.7 6.7 37.0   13.5 21.0 160.9 0.0 31.0 31.0 129.9 113.8 126.8 110.7

2045 63.7 6.7 37.0   13.5 21.0 141.9 0.0 31.0 31.0 110.9 96.7 107.8 93.6

2046 43.3 6.7 37.0   13.5 21.0 121.5 0.0 31.0 31.0 90.5 78.4 87.4 75.3

2047 21.6 8.2 37.0   13.5 21.0 101.3 0.0 31.0 31.0 70.3 60.1 67.2 57.0

20.1 8.5 37.0   13.5 21.0 100.1 0.0 31.0 31.0 69.1 59.1 66.0 56.0

Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR) = 22.6% 19.8% 20.0% 17.5%

Economic Net Present Value @ 9% = 547.4 429.9 484.6 367.08

Economic Benefit-Cost Ratio (EBCR) =   1.87 1.68 1.70 1.53

Benefits (US$ million) Costs (US$ million)

Pre-Feasibility Study of Sabah–North Kalimantan Cross-Border Trade and Investment

163

The second part of Tables 28.1 and 28.2

presents the results of the sensitivity

analysis that tested for the effects of

changes in key parameters. The findings

show that the program remains

economically viable in the face of a 10%

cost overrun (20%), a 10% benefits

reduction (19.8%), and both a 10% cost

reduction and cost overrun (17.5%).

The economic net present value,

discounted at 9%, is equal to US$ 547

million. Because of scale economies, the

[…]

(d) 10% Cost Increase and Benefits Reduction 17.6% 223.1 1.6

Notes: EIRR Economic Internal Rate of Return

 ENPV Economic Net Present Value at 9%

 EBCR Economic Benefit-Cost Ratio

Source: Elaborated by the authors.

Pre-Feasibility Study of Sabah–North Kalimantan Cross-Border Trade and Investment

164

The second part of Tables 28.3 and 28.4 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis for the effects

of changes in key parameters. The findings show that the program remains economically viable in the

face of a 10% cost overrun (19.9%), a 10% benefits reduction (19.7%), and a combination of 10% cost

increase and benefits reduction (17.6%).

The economic net present value, discounted at 9%, is equal to US$ 318 million. Among the individual

projects, wood processing has the largest ENPV, followed by fisheries and palm oil (Figure 28.2).

Table 28.4. North Kalimantan’s Economic Internal Rate of Return and Sensitivity Analysis

Acronyms:

POIL  Palm Oil

WOOD Wood-Processing

FISH  Fisheries

Source: Elaborated by the authors.

POIL WOOD FISH Total

 Capital

Costs O&M Total

Net

Benefits

Benefits

Decline

10%

Cost

Overrun

10%

10% Cost

Increase and

Benefits

Reduction

2018 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2019 0.0 0.0 4.2 4.2 127.1 0.0 127.1 -122.9 -123.3 -135.6 -136.0

2020 0.0 0.0 8.4 8.4 138.1 0.0 138.1 -129.7 -130.5 -143.5 -144.3

2021 0.0 50.6 12.6 63.2 40.5 5.4 45.9 17.3 11.0 12.8 6.4

2022 11.2 50.6 16.8 78.6 0.0 10.0 10.0 68.6 60.8 67.6 59.8

2023 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2024 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2025 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2026 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2027 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2028 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2029 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2030 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2031 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2032 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2033 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2034 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2035 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2036 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2037 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2038 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2039 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2040 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2041 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2042 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2043 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2044 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2045 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2046 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

2047 11.2 50.6 21.0 82.8 0.0 10.0 10.0 72.8 64.5 71.8 63.5

Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR) = 22.1% 19.7% 19.9% 17.6%

Economic Net Present Value @ 9% = 318.2   254.8   286.6   223.1

Economic Benefit-Cost Ratio (EBCR) =   2.01 1.81   1.82   1.64

Benefits (US$ million) Costs (US$ million)

Pre-Feasibility Study of Sabah–North Kalimantan Cross-Border Trade and Investment

165

Figure 28.2. Economic Net Present Value of North Kalimantan

(US$ million)

Source: Calculations by the authors.

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Program Wood Processing Fisheries Palm Oil

Pre-Feasibility Study of Sabah–North Kalimantan Cross-Border Trade and Investment

166

29 Road Connectivity: Impact Analysis

1.8. Importance

Transportation infrastructure is the single most important factor affecting commercial activity